from the Rights Issue (including the Compensatory Arrangements) were approximately
HK$35.28 million and the net proceeds (after deducting all relevant expenses) from the
Rights Issue were approximately HK$33.48 million. The Company intends to apply the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately 55.26% (or approximately HK$18.50
million) will be used for the expansion of the foundation business capacity of the Group; (ii)
approximately 22.40% (or approximately HK$7.50 million) will be used for the development
of the AI business, including but not limited to AI translation; and (iii) approximately 22.34%
(or approximately HK$7.48 million) will be used as the general working capital of the Group as
disclosed in the Prospectus.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the completion of the Rights Issue:

(i) Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

issued Shares %
Number of

issued Shares %

Mr. Lam Yu Chor (Note 1) 33,098,750 20.69 54,098,750 13.52
Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe

(Note 2 and 3) 21,790,000 13.62 37,115,000 9.28
public Shareholders 105,112,628 65.69 271,490,671 67.87
Independent placees – – 37,299,024 9.33

Total 160,001,378 100.00 400,003,445 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Lam Yu Chor (“Mr. Lam”) legally and beneficial owns the entire issued share capital of Goldstone
Wealth Management Limited (“Goldstone”), which is the general partner of Goldstone 1 LPF. Therefore,
Mr. Lam is deemed, or taken to be, interest om all Shares held by Goldstone for the purpose of the SFO.
Mr. Lam is the director of Goldstone.

2. Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe (“Ms. Wong”) legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital
of Success Run International Limited (“Success Run”). Therefore, Ms. Wong is deemed, or taken to be,
interested in all the 33,675,000 Shares held by Success Run for the purpose of the SFO. Ms. Wong is the